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JUDGMENT

l.

The accused stand charged on a two Counts Indictment dated 215 day of
July 2017 with the oticnces of Conspiracy contrary to law and lor House
breaking and larceny contrary to Section 26(1) of the Larceny Act 1916,
The Prosecution’s case s that on diverse days between the 240 day of
February 2017 and the 26™ day ol February 2016, at Freetown in the
Western Arca of the Republic of Sierra Leone, the accused, Marian Sesay
and Margaret Kamara conspired together with other persons unknown to
commit u felony to wit: louse Breaking and Larceny. It ts also the
Prosccutton’s case that on the 25% day of February 2017, at Freetown in
the Western Area of the Republic of Sterra Leone, the accused, Martan
Sesay and Margaret Kamara broke and entered the house of Dr. Hannah
Sao-Kpato with intent to steal and stole therein: One Toshiba Laptop
tompuler ol the value of Five Million, Nine Hundred and Ninety-Two
Thousand Five Hundred Leones, One Black Leather Pouch of the value of
Five Thundred and Sixty Two Thousand Five Hundred Leones, One Black
Dinner Dress of the vatue of Three Hundred and Seventy-Four Thousand
Nine Hundred and Twenty-Five Leones, One Packet of Beginners Pencils
of the value of Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Leones and physical
cash of Four Million Leones all to the total value of Ten Million Nine
Hundred and Sixty-Seven Thousand Four tHundred and Twenty-live
Leones, property of the said Dr, Sao-Kpato Hannah Max Kine.

EoLthank the Prosecutor AM, Bockarie Iisq for prosecuting this matter and
Defense Counsel, 1P Mami Esg for his ettort in defending both aceused persons.



2. Burden and standard of proof

21 1 is an established rule that i all eriminal cases, it is the duly of the
Prosecution to prove its case beyond reasonable doubt. This preposition as
expressed in the case of Wonlmington Vs. DPP has been adopted in our
jurtsdiction in all criminal cases. ! There are however Common Law exceplions to
that established rule as for example, insanity under the M'Naughten Rules. There
are also statutory exceptions, which provide that where a defence is based on
any exception, proviso or qualification, the accused will have the burden of proof
in proving that the exception applies. See R Vs. Edwards (1975) QB 27. | also
refer to the case of Miller Vs, Minister of Pensions (1947) 2 AER 372, re Lord
Denning's statement, in respect of the level of prool of evidence required ol the
Prosecution.

2.1 0 bam mindtul of the fact that an accused is entitled to an acquittat i there is
no cvidence direct or circumstantial, establishing his guilt. 1 have cautioned
myseli that all doubts must be resolved in favour of an accused person. 1 shall
now proceed to evaluate the evidence and the law before me.

The Law-Conspiracy

The offence of conspiracy is committed when a person agrees with one or niore
persons that a course of conduct shatl be pursued which, it the agreement is
carried out in accordance with their mtention, will necessarily amount to or
involve the commission of any offence or offences by one or more of them and
such agreement has been held 1o be sufficient to found a conviction for
conspirdacy.”’

There need not be proven an agreement on a charge of conspiracy. The
agreement can be inferred; it needs not be specificatly proven.t Also, itis settled
fawv that a conspiracy may be sutficiently proved where the circumstances are
such that the overt acts which are proved against some Defendants may be
fooked at as against all of them, to show the nature and the objects of the
conspiracy. So the evidence needs not include evidence of some tacit agreement
on then part to commit any crinte. It s enough that it can be safely mnferred that
the role of cach of the accused persons show that they were part of a larger
scheme which resulted i the commission of the offence.

Mens rea s important i oconspiracy as it is inoany crime. However, with
conspiracy, proot of mens rea is found in the accused” willingness to perform his
own part of the plot. The accused may know full well that the entire enterprise
would involve the commission of offence(s) by one or more of the conspirators.
Older authorities have suggested that the Prosecution need not prove that the
party to the conspiracy had lnowledge of the illegatity of the acts to be done.
However, where proof is avatlable, it is submitted that it is sufficient that the

CThe State Uso Philip Contelr & Oths {unreporiod).
SO%Connefl v R T84T 5 ST NS).

SR Brisae (LBO3Y 4 Bast 164,

CSee para. 4075 of Archbold, 3681 Jsd .



accused knew that there was going to be the commission of some offence. > [ shall
look into the substantive offence charged of robbery betore lfooking into the
evidence led, itany, on the charge of conspiracy.

The Law Housc Breaking and Larceny
Section 26(1) of the Larceny Act 1916 creates the offence of house breaking and
larceny . The Section provides that:

Every persoi who:

Breaks and enters any dwelting-hoase, or any building ..., ... and commits aoy
feiony therein shatl be guilty of felony and an conviction thereof Huble to peaat
servitude for any term not exceeding fourteen years.

Larceny in simple language is stealing. Section 2 of the Larceny Act, 1916
provides that:

Stealing forwhich no special punishimeat is provided under this or any other Act for
the time being in force shatl be simple farceny and a fefony .

The elements for the offence of house breaking as alleged heremn, which must be
proven by the prosecation bevend all reascnable doubt for a successful
conviction must include the tolbowing:

a. Breaking and entering;

h. The ptace broken into must be a house, warchouse, store; shop ete.

¢ Atelony, that is stealing/larceny must have been committed in the house
broken into;

Breaking as an element requived under Section 26(1) of the Larceny Act 1916
invoelves actual or constructive breaking example, breaking by use ot a duplicate
key which one 1s not authorized to use or gaming admittance in any other
manner. It s a requirement that the accused must alse enter, having broken
through the property. The common law rule is that the insertion of any part of
the bedy, however small, is sufticient entry. Also, if an instrument is inserted into
the buitding for the purpose of committing the ulterior offence, there is an entry
even though no part of the body s intreduced into the building.

The entry must be accompanied by mens rea. The defendant must know or he
reckless as to the facts, which make the entry a trespass. It must be proved in the
mstant case, the accused persons entered the house with the intent to steal or he
entered and stole something not being theirs,

The enwy has to be into a particular building, in the instant case, No. 4 Habib
Drive, Imattwhere the alleged thett occurred. The meaning ot the term ‘building’
varies according to the context. [t s clear that it is not necessary that the
structure be of brick or stone-work covered by a root. See Moir Vs, Wiltiams

» R Siracusa 90 Cr. App. R340 cited faverably in Archboid 2001 1dn p 2641,



(1892) QB 264, To be a building, a structure must have some degree of
permancnce. IUis my view that a house as described in this case with loek and
key will constitute a building. This was contirmed by PW1, PW2, PW3 and PW4.
Sulfice it to say that the place where the alleged larceny took place is a house, in
this case a dwelting house within the description of Section 46(1) of the Larceny
Act 1916, therefore thold that the Prosecution has proved beyond reasonable
doubt that the accused muade any entry into the house hereinbetore referred in
any manier ether than o lawtul entey, such an entey will constitute entry as a
trespasser. See Boyle (1954) 1R 292 The evidence before this Court is that the
Kevs to the main house was in the custody of AZ; that the Complainant’s room
was accessed by insertion of a natlin the key hote. 1t is clear that the reason why
Al entered the Complainant’s house was to commit a felony which she did.

The ownership in the geeds allegedly stolen from the house of the complainant
rentams the property of the complainant, Dr. Sao Kpato Max-Kine. According to
the detinition section, See. H{1) of the Larceny Act 1916, a person steals if without
the consent of the owner, he fraudulently and without a claim of right made in goof
faith, takes and carvies oway anything capable of heing stolen, with intent, at the
tinic of such taking, permanentiy to deprive the owner thereof.

The actus reus of steating consists in the taking and carrying away of property
belonging to the cwner. Taking and carrving away in the context of the Larceny
ACUIY TG refates to some dealing in the property, which shows that the accused
must have assumed the rights of the owner. Section 1(2)(i1) of the Larceny Act
FOT6 detines "carrying awav’ to include any removat of anything from the place
which it occupies 0 itis my view that the termi ‘carrying’ as appears in Section
(1) of the Larceny Act 1916, requires active conduct on the part of the accused.
The evidence before this Court is that items listed in the Particulars of Offence on
the mdictment hercin were removed from the Compiainant’s to the housce of
both accused persons as confirmed by both PW4 and A1 who said she saw the
stelen items,

Taking clearly amounts to appropriation and the act of taking amounts to an
assumption of the rights of the owner, i this instance, the right ol the
complainant and owner, Dro Max-Kine. See Rogers Vs Arnott [1960) 208 244;
(1960) 2A1R A7

There is no definition i Section 26{1) ot the Larceny Aet 19106 of the property
which must be stolen but Section 1(3) of the Act which relates to the offence of
stealimg provides that the property stolen must have value. The evidence before
s court is that things stolen fromi the complainant’s home has a total value of
Lo 10967425700 (Ten Mithion Nine Hundred and Sixty Seven Thousand Four
Hondred and Twenty Five Leones).

The property stolen must have been taken without the consent of the owner. In
other words, it must be property belonging to another. Section 1(2){iii) of the
Larceny Act 1916 defines who the ‘owner’ of property could be as ‘any part
owner or person having possession or controt of, or a special property in,
anvthing capable of being stolen’. Property is regarded as belonging to any



persomn having possession or control of it or having in it any proprietary right or
interest. Viscount Dithorne in Lawrence Vs Metropolitan Police Commissioner
[1972) A 626, HE said that the words 'belonging to another” simply means that
at the thme ol approproation, the propecty appropriated belonged to another
person. [t is my constdered opinion that the basis ot larceny is tounded on
‘possession in fact” that is, interference of another's property. The evidence as
per the mdictment and so far Ted betore this court is that the properties stolen
were properties which belonged to the complainant, Dr. Sao Kpato Max-Kine as
testified to by the PW4 and AL

Stealing requires an intention permanently to deprive the owner of his property.
The mental elements required lor a conviction of the otfence of stealing includes:

a4 traudulently;

b without o clainy of right made in good faith:

C.owathhntent at the time of such taking, permanently to deprive the owner
thereol,

Doubts were cast in R Vs, Williams (1953) 1 Q8 660 with regards to the necessity
for the use of the word fraudulent” as a requirement for mens rea tor the elfence
of larceny. The question was asked o the said case whether the word
Troudalentivt adds any meaning to the mens rea requirement where it is also a
requirentent that o no claim of right made in good faith must be proven for a
conviction on a charge of larceny. [Uwas suggested that fraudulently amounts to
dishonesty in much the same way as ‘no claim of right made in good faith” will
amount to dishonesty. It may be correct to say therefore that the word
‘fraudutently” is superfluous.

The clainr of right must be a claim of legal right not & moral right. See Rose Vs.
Matc (1950) 1 KB 810, (1951) 1 AER 361 'The taking away or appropriation of
another’s property will amoeunt to stealing it it is done without o claim of right
made i good laith, that is to say, the property was taken dishonestly and with an
intention of permanently depriving the owner. Dishonesty suggests that the
accused must have acted without a clainm of right made in good faith.

There need not, of course, be any permanent deprivation in fact. There have been
cases 1 which it has been heid that temporary or linvited deprivation of the
owner can amount to larceny where the person who took and carried away
really meant to treat the property as his own. See R Vs, Manning (1852) Deurly
21 tnthe instant case, the evidence led is w the eftect that the accused persons
who took the comphlainant’s properties without her consent. Even though with
the mtervention ol the police the said properties were returned to the
Complainant, the manner of taking will sulfice to constitute for the offence of
larceny.

The Prosecution led four witnesses in chiel to prove its case against the accused
persons between LI day of October 2017 and 259 day of March 2018, the day

onwhich the Prosecution closed its case,

5. Evidence Analysis

[a



5.1, PW1T was the complainant, who identified hersell as Dro Mrs. Sao Kpato
Hannah lsata Max-Kine. She rdentified the accused persons as her neighbors. She
recalls 250 day of February 2017 when in the morning hours, at about 8.00am,
together with her mother, she left her home for her sister’s place wherefrom she
left tor a wedding at about 2.00pm. PW1 told the Court that white she was away
she recetved a phone catl and was given some information which the Court notes
was i respect of thetft at her house,

PW1 told the Court that she immediately Tett for the Congo Cross Police Station
intending to make a report but she was directed to a police station close to her
home. She called the police statton close to her home who visited the crime scene
on the, the 261 day of February 2017 She complains that her suitcase was
opened; her laplop bag costing $70 was opened and all its contents were on her
hed; her Toshiba Laplop costing $700 was naissing; Le4,000,000,000/00 (Four
Million teones) was nussing: Begimers Pencils costing $5 were missing; her
brack dmner dress costing $50 was missing. She said she made her report at the
Akon Police Station where she made a statement,

PW 1 told the Court that a day or two after the theft, she was summoned by one
Mammy Haja, another neighbor where she met about 20 other persons in the
community including police ofticers. She said she saw the Al with a boy named
Sheka, She told the Court that a Toshiba Laptop and bLeather pouch were
presented to her which she identified as some of the stolen items. PW1 told the
Court that the watter was then charged to Court; she said upon being shown the
said luptop and its pouch in Court, being that the said laptop contained sensitive
information refating to her job, she apptlied that the said laptop be handed over
to her, which was done by the Cowrt. The faw is that deprivation ot property need
not be permancent Lo constitute the offence of larceny; temporary deprivation
will suftice.

tn answer to questions put to her in cross examination, PW1 confirmed that she
s the owner of properties retecred to in the indictment which were stolen and
the subject of Htigation. She told the Court that she has no receipt for the said
items but that when the stoten items were presented to her, to ensure the laptop
was hers, the police asked that she opens it as it was secured by a password,
which she did. Counsel gol PW I to describe the laptop, teather pouch and black
dinner dress which she did. 1 wonder why that line of cross examination? Who
ever told Counsel that one cannot steal property belonging to another person
other than the Complainant? Or is Counsel suggesting that if the said stolen items
did not belong to PW1 they could not have been stolen? that would be a very
wrong assumption Lo make in law. | invite Counsel to read the case Hibbert Vs.
Mokiernan (1948) 2 KB 142 (1948) T AR 860

PW2 was Detective Police Constabte 13301 Carew A attached to the CID
Mountain Potice Station, Freetown who investigated the matter herein. She
recognized Al and A2, She recalls the 25U day of February 2017 when whilst on
duty, the Complamant made a report of house breaking and jarceny and the
matter was assigned to her for investigation. She told the Court that together
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with the Scene of Crime Officer, DPC 11115, Mansaray A she visited No. 4 Habib
Drive, SS Camp, Freetown where she observed that the Complainant’s room door
was damaged and widely opened with her personal effects scattered around,

W2 told the Court that during the course of her mvestigations and whilst stith at
the scene of erime, PW T said shie saw a black handled kitchen knife and assorted
coloured cups at the scene which were the taken to the police station as exhibits.
She told the Court that photographs were taken at the scene by the Scene of
Crime Otficer DPC 11115 Mansaray A, She told the Ceurt that statements were
Laken trom the Compiainantand her witnesses separately.

W2 told the Court that because the names of bath AT and A2 came up during
e course of her investgation, they were invited Lo the police station on the 267
and 280 day ol February 2017 respectively,  where  they - were
contemporancousty interviewed separately. She told the Court that together
with Detective Sergeant 5792 Dumbuya A, on the 260 day of February she
cautioned and questioned A2 in Krio; she made her responses in Krio and same
was recorded in English by Sergeant 5792 Dumbuya A At the conclusion of AZ's
statement taking, same was read over and exptained to her in Krio which she
acknowledged to he true and correct by aftixing her righthand thumb print. PW2
stened the statement as a witness and Detective Sergeant 5792 signed as the
recorder

PW2 totd the Court that on the 289 day of February 2017, together with DPC
11115 Mansaray A, she mterviewed Al; she cautioned and questioned her in
Kria: she made her responses in Kyio and same was recorded in English by HPC
11115 Mansaray A, Al the conclusion of AT’s statement, same was read over and
cxptained to her in Krio which she acknowledged to be true and correct by
affixing her right hand thumb print. PW2 signed the statement as o witness and
DPCTTETS Mansaray A signed as the recorder. No objection raised by Counsel
for both A1 and A2, the Voluntary Caution Statemients ol both accused persons
were tendoered as Exhibits AT-7 and B1-4 respectively.

PW2 told the Court that during the course of investigations, the Complainants
Toshiba Laptop was produced by the SS Camp Community Chief, Haja Tarawally
who the Court nates is the same person referred to by the Complainant, PW1 as
Mammy Ilaja. She said the investigations revealed that the said Mammy Haja got
the said Laptop from the Al

PW2 ofd the Court that wopether with Detectve Sergeant 5792 Dumbuaya A, she
cautioned and obtained charge statements from both AL and A2 separately in
Krio which was recorded in English separately. She said at the end of obtaining
the said charge statenrents, same was read over and explained to both accused
persons separately in Krio which they both separately admitted to be true by
aitixing their right hand thumb print. No objection raised by Counsel for both
accused persons, the said charge statements were admitted as Exhibits C1-2 a nd
D1-2 respectively.



I answer Lo questions put Lo her in cross examination, PW2 toid the Court that
she was the lead investigator in respect of the matter herein. PW2 told the Court
that the keys she reters to are those of the Complainant and that A2 told he she
put the kevs which she received trom Dantel Morseray in her bed room.

PW2 told the Court turther that when she interviewed Al, she told her she got
the laptop from one Abu who she said she interviewed during the course of her
nvestivation. She said Abu teld her he got the laptep from A2 which A2 denied.
Yhe Court notes that Abtis the 390 Accused whose name now remains an file as
e is in evaston of justice.

PW3 was Unisa Amadu who identitied the Complainant as his aunt with whom
he resides and the accused persons as neighbors, e told the Court that on the
25% dgav ol February 2017, he coltected the keys to the house from one Ngor whe
is atso o neighbor and everything m the house was intact. fle said he left the
house at aboul 2.00 pm after dropping the house keys willh the AZ with
lstructions that she hands over same to Ngor who was at that time not around.
e rerurned home between 7.00-8.00pm and realized the house was open. e
observed the door Lo his room was damaged and stufts were scattered all over.
e niade o report at the Regent Police station. He told the Court that at a
communily meeting held in respect of the theft, one Sheka and Al produced the
Complainant’s stolen Laptop.

I answer to questions put to him in cross examination PW3 denied that AT was
4 maid for the Complainant even though he agreed that she helped at the house
come tmes. He said their home was open to both aceused persons and that
because thev reposed trust in then, they at least pn two occastons have tett the
kevs to their house with A2, He reiterated that he found the daor to his bedroom
andd that ol the Complainant's, damaged and that himsell and the Complainant
are the only persons who carry their bedroom keys which were not part of the
keys lett with A2 on that day. te told the Court that he left his room door locked
with o padiock on the door when he left home. He told the Court that the
Complainant's Laptop was tendered at the Magistrate Court; that it is not to his
knowledpe that the Laptop and other stolen items werc found in the accused
POISOILE POUSSeSSION.

PAWA was o juvenile X aged 10, who the Court is satistied understands the
mmportance ot teliing the truth, PWwA identificd the Al as his sister and the AZ as
his step mother. He said he knows the Complainant. PW4 told the Court that it
was A2 who asked himself and Al to enter the Complainant’s home and steal
therefrom and that they did as instructed. e told the Court that himselt and Al
opened the door by mserting @ nail; they entered and scarched the house. he said
Le took the Laplop bag it which was a calculator and some money. Flimsett and
Al took the stolen items to A2 who then kept them under her bed. PW4 told the
Court that the Complainant was not home when hinsell and Al entered the
house.

In answer Lo questions put to him in cross examination, PW4 dented knowing the
Prosecutor hefore he first met hin at his office. He reiterated that all he said in




chiel is true as to what transpired at the Complainant’s house on the day
concerned. e again reiterated the A2 is his step mother and that he had
returned honie from school betore the incident. [t can be recalled that PW3 told
the Court that he left the house at about 2.00pnt and returned home between
7.00-8.00pm when he realize that the house had been broken into. The timing
supports PW4's testimony in respect of time.

P aeain told the Court that when himself and Al entered the house, there was
no one al home. This piece of evidence also supports PW3's testimony that when
Ne reterned home at about T1.00am on that fateful day, he left no one at home
when he deftat 2.00 pim; even Ngor, with whom he would have left the keys was
no where in the neighborhood. PW4 agreed himscell and A1 have entered the
Complainant’s house a fot of times before and that A2 has also entered the
Complainant’s home in the past. He said himselt, A1, A2, his brother Lansana and
Abu knew the stolen items were kept under A2's bed. He denied that he took the
keys from A2 on his own and entered the house on his own and stole the items
referred. e denied that his step mothier shouted at him at the sight ot the stolen
poms and said PW was bringing problems inte her home or that A2 threatened
Lo atake acomplamt agaensthin,

PW 4 reiterated that it was A2 who asked himself and Al to enter the
Complainant’s home and steat therefram. This line of questioning shows A2 was
indeed aware that the Complainant’s home was to be broken into and items were
to be stolen. | believe PWA'S testimoeny in its entirety. The overt act al A1 and
PW4 shows the nature and object of the conspiracy. Both Al and A2 were clearly
part ol a larger scheme which resulted in the commission of the offence of house
breaking and larceny on the 257 day of February 2017, A2 knew that the entive
episode invelved the commission of house breaking and larceny by AL and PW4
in the Complainant’s house. That A2 it was who asked AT and PW4 to enter into
the Complainant’s home and commit o felony which they did commit supports
the charge of censpiracy.

The Prosccution closed the State’s case on 31 January 2018 and tendered the
Commtttat Warrant from the bar as Exhthits 191-2 and F1-2. In the presence of
their Counsel and in compliance with Section 192 of the CPA No. 32 of 1965, the
accused persons were put to their election on the 21 day of March 2018 to wit:

A Making an unsworn statement lrom the dock
b, Making a sworn testimony trom the witness stand
¢ Relying on his statements to his police
The accused persons chose to make rely on their statements to the police.

For the avoidance of any doubt, based on the testimeny of PW4 and the
Voluntary Caution Statement of Al, the persons referred to as Ngor i the
testimony of PW3 and the statement of the AZ has nothing to do with the issues
hetore this Court. reler to the statement of the AT as in Extabit A1-7 where she
dented entering the Complainant's home with Sheka, She said she was tntormed
hy AZ that her hait brother Sheka brought a black bag which was place in a kiosk
where her uncle, Abu was supposed to pass the night. She said Abu did not pass
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the night but went home at bumley with the black bag. A1 confirmed that on that
tatetul day, 259 February 2017, she got to know that the Complainant’s home
had been hroken into though she did not know what had been stolen. The Court
qotes that this was o house frequented by the Al to help with domestic work yet
she woutd want this Court to believe she showed so much latitude upon hearing
about thelt in that very same house.

Al told the potice that when the police arrested her mother A2 on the 26 day of
February 2017, herself and others went 1o Luinley and coliected the stolen bag
from Abu which they handed over to her elder brother, Lansana’s, wite, Monica.
ocould be recalled that PW4A told the Court that himsetf, AL A2 and Lansana
knew that the stolen items were kept under AZ2's bed. Simply put, all four of them
had knowledge that these items were stolen items.

Whon she was further interrogated, Al satd that in fact when the police searched
their home, the stolen items including the computer was with her brother Osman
At the same address. Al and A2 and others knew the computer and money were
ilems stolen from the Complainant.

[ have stated the elements required tor o successtul prosecution of the otfence of
house breaking. The testimonies of AL and PWA do not point at AZ to have
entered the house of the Complainant even though I am satisficd that AZ
conspired with Al and other persons unlonown o steat the items referred to in
e imdictment Trem the Complainant’s house. Based on the evidenve and facts
belore the Court, a charge of accessory betore and/or after the fuct or handling
stolen property againstthe Ad would have been better placed.

13. Verdict

13.1. The evidence before this court is that of Conspiracy and house breaking and
Lirceny. Al knew that she had no authority to break, enter and steat the
complainant’s property m her housce.

o satislied that the etements of the offence of Conspiracy contrary to law is
well proven beyond reasonable doubl against the Al Martan Sesay and A2
Margaret Kamara and that the offence of house breaking and larceny contrary to
Section 26(1) of the Larceny Act 1916 1s well proven beyond reasonable doubt
against the Al, Marian Sesay. Based on the evidence led and circumstances of the
case thercfore, | find you both, Marian Sesay and Magaret Kamara guilty of the
olfences of Conspiracy as charged in Count 1 and ¥ tind vou Marian Sesay guilty
af the offence house breakimg and larceny as charged in Count 2 of the
dictment ol 2 1 day of July 2017 and Fso hold.

Hon. Jst. Miatta M. Samba |.
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